

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of New Jersey**

No. 58,531

IN RE: LEAD PAINT LITIGATION

ON CERTIFICATION FROM A FINAL JUDGMENT OF THE SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY,  
APPELLATE DIVISION (No. A-1946-02T3) (FALL, P.J.A.D., PAYNE, J.A.D., AND FISHER, J.A.D.).

---

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC ADVOCATE OF NEW JERSEY**

---

---

**RONALD K. CHEN**  
**PUBLIC ADVOCATE OF NEW JERSEY**  
Department of the Public Advocate  
240 West State Street, 16<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Post Office Box 851  
Trenton, New Jersey 08625  
(609) 826-5090

April 20, 2006

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGES</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . .	.iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE . . . . .	.1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . .	.3
I.    NEW JERSEY SUFFERS FROM AN USUALLY HIGH INCIDENT RATE OF CHILDHOOD LEAD EXPOSURE . . . . .	.4
A.    Summary Of The Lead Poisoning Problem In New Jersey. . . . .	4
B.    Figures Regarding The Extent of Children In New Jersey With Lead Poisoning And At Risk From Lead Exposure Reveal A Persistent Statewide Epidemic Of Public Concern . . . . .	.6
C.    The Age Of New Jersey's Housing Stock Contributes Significantly To The Problem Countless New Jersey Children Face From Lead Exposure. . . . .	12
D.    The Extent Of The Lead Poisoning And Lead Exposure Problem In New Jersey Has Not Abated. . . . .	15
II.   THE EXTENSIVE HEALTH, ECONOMIC AND SOCIETAL COSTS TO NEW JERSEY AND ITS CHILDREN FROM EXPOSURE TO LEAD-BASED PAINT IN NEW JERSEY HOUSING THREATENS THE PUBLIC INTEREST . . . . .	18
A.    The Permanent Damage To Children From Exposure To Lead-Based Paint, Even At Low Levels, Is Devastating And Is A Public Health Menace. . . . .	.18
B.    The Collateral Economic And Social Costs To Children And The State Itself From Exposure To Lead-Based Paint Are Also Devastating And Also Harm the Public Interest. . . . .	25

**TABLE OF CONTENTS-CONTINUED**

	<b><u>PAGES</u></b>
C. The Disparate Impact Of Lead Exposure On Poor Children And Children Of Color Affects The Public Interest. . . . .	27
III. THE POISONOUS NATURE OF LEAD AND THE DANGERS OF LEAD POISONING HAVE BEEN COMMON KNOWLEDGE FOR DECADES, AND INDEED CENTURIES. . . . .	28
LEGAL ARGUMENT. . . . .	30
I. REMOVING LEAD-BASED PAINT FROM NEW JERSEY HOUSING IS A PUBLIC INTEREST PRIORITY THAT THE LEGISLATURE FOUND REQUIRES A MULTIFACETED SOLUTION TO PROTECT THE HEALTH AND WELFARE OF NEW JERSEY'S CHILDREN AND THE STATE ITSELF. . . . .	30
A. The Public Nuisance Doctrine Is A Well-Established Common Law Doctrine That Permits Local Government To Abate Dangers To The General Public. . . . .	32
B. Since The Lead Paint Statute Incorporates By Reference The "Public Nuisance Doctrine," The Legislature Intended To Retain The Common Law Remedy In Addition To The Statutory Remedy . .	36
II. THE CONTENTION THAT THE PUBLIC NUISANCE DOCTRINE IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE IS WITHOUT MERIT. . . .	37
CONCLUSION. . . . .	43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**PAGES**

**Cases**

<u>Aden v. Fortsh,</u> 169 N.J. 64, (2001).....	37
<u>Atkins v. Virginia,</u> 536 U.S. 304(2002).....	21
<u>City of Chicago v. American Cyanamid Co.,</u> 823 N.E.2d 126 (App. 1 Dist. 2005), <u>appeal denied</u> 833 N.E.2d 1 (Ill. 2005).....	34
<u>City of Milwaukee v. NL Industries, Inc.,</u> 691 N.W.2d 888(Wis. App. 2004).....	34
<u>County of Santa Clara v. Atlantic Richfield Co et al.,</u> 40 Cal.Rptr.3d 313, (Cal.App. 6 Dist. 2006).....	34
<u>Department of Env'tl. Protection v. Ventron Corp.,</u> 94 N.J. 473 (1983).....	33
<u>Dewey v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.,</u> 121 N.J. 69(1990).....	35
<u>Evans-Aristocrat Industries, Inc. v. Newark,</u> 75 N.J. 84(1977).....	36
<u>Home Builders League v. Berlin,</u> 81 N.J. 127 (1979).....	2
<u>In Re Lead Paint Litigation,</u> No. A-1946-02T3, slip op. (App. Div. 2005).....	32,33
<u>Mascola v. Mascola,</u> 168 N.J. Super. 122 (App. Div. 1979).....	36
<u>Mt. Laurel v. Department of Public Advocate,</u> 83 N.J. 522 (1980).....	1,2
<u>National Lead Co. v. Sayreville,</u> 132 N.J. Super. 30(App. Div. 1975).....	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-CONTINUED**

	<b><u>PAGES</u></b>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<u>State v. Afanador,</u> 134 N.J. 162 (1993) .....	39
<u>State v. Mortimer,</u> 135 N.J. 517 (1994) .....	41
<u>Town Tobacconist v. Kimmelman,</u> 94 N.J. 85 (1983) .....	40
<u>Virginia v. Black,</u> 538 U.S. 343 (2003) .....	42
<b><u>Statutory Authorities</u></b>	
N.J.S.A. § 24:14A-5 .....	30
N.J.S.A. § 24:14A-6 .....	31
N.J.S.A. § 24:14A-8 .....	31
N.J.S.A. § 24:14A-9 .....	31
N.J.S.A. § 26:2-137.4 .....	8
N.J.S.A. § 52:27D-437.2.a .....	29
N.J.S.A. § 52:27D-437.2.d .....	13
N.J.S.A. §§ 52:27EE-1 <u>et seq.</u> .....	1
N.J.S.A. § 52:27EE-2 (a) .....	3
N.J.S.A. § 52:27EE-12 .....	1
N.J.S.A. § 52:27EE-57 .....	1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-CONTINUED**

**PAGES**

**Treatises**

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821B..... 32

2A Sutherland, Statutory Construction (4<sup>th</sup> ed. 1973) ..... 36

**Regulations**

16 C.F.R. § 1303.1..... 29

N.J.A.C. § 8:51A-1.2..... 8

**Other Resources**

American Civil Liberties Union, Preventing Childhood Lead Poisoning in New Jersey: Advocates and State Government Working Together to Increase the Lead Screening of Children (2005)..... 8, 9, 17, 27

Bearer, Cynthia F., Environmental Health Hazards: How Children are Different from Adults, 5 The Future of Children 11, (1995)..... 22

Canfield, Richard L. et al., Intellectual Impairment in Children with Blood Lead Concentrations Below 10 µg per Deciliter, 348 New England Journal of Medicine 1517 (2003)..... 23

Centers for Disease and Prevention, Preventing Lead Poisoning .. in Young Children, (2005)..... 6, 11, 12

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, Preventing Lead Poisoning in Young Children, Appendix: A Review of Evidence of Adverse Health Effects Associated with Blood Lead Levels < 10 µg/dL in Children (2005)..... 22, 23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-CONTINUED**

**PAGES**

**Other Resources-continued**

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <u>Blood Lead Levels - United States, 1999-2002</u> , 54 Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report 5136 (2005).....	7
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <u>Building Blocks for Primary Prevention: Protecting Children from Lead-Based Paint Hazards</u> (2005).....	6
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <u>Preventing Lead Exposure in Young Children: A Housing-Based Approach to Primary Prevention of Lead Poisoning</u> (2004).....	15, 25, 27
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <u>Screening Young Children for Lead Poisoning: Guidance for State and Local Public Health Officials</u> (1997).....	14, 19
Children's Environmental Health Initiative, <u>Hot Topics: Childhood Lead Poisoning</u> .....	21
Defendants-Petitioners' Petition for Certification (September 16, 2005).....	15
Environmental Protection Agency, <u>Risk Analysis to Support Standards for Lead in Paint, Dust, and Soil</u> , (1998)..	20, 21
Glotzer, Deborah, <u>Economic Issues of Childhood Lead Poisoning</u> (in <u>Lead Poisoning in Childhood</u> (Siegfried Pueschel ed.) (1996)).....	28
Grosse, Scott D., et al., <u>Economic Gains Resulting from the Reduction in Children's Exposure to Lead in the United States</u> , 119 Env'tl. Health Perspectives 563 (2002).....	25
Jacobs, David E. et al., <u>The Prevalence of Lead-Based Paint Hazards in U.S. Housing</u> , 110 Env'tl. Health Perspectives (2002).....	13, 14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-CONTINUED**

**PAGES**

**Other Resources-continued**

Kitman, Jamie L., The Secret History of Lead,  
270 The Nation 11 (2000)..... 28

Landrigan, Phillip J., et al., Environmental Pollutants and  
Disease in American Children: Estimates of Morbidity,  
Mortality, and Costs for Lead Poisoning, Asthma, Cancer  
and Developmental Disabilities, 110 Envtl. Health  
Perspectives 721 (2002)..... 19, 20, 25

Lanphear, Bruce P. et al., Low-level Environmental Lead  
Exposure and Children's Intellectual Function: An  
International Pooled Analysis, 113 Envtl. Health  
Perspectives 894 (2005)..... 23

Lidsky, Theodore I. and Jay S. Schneider, 126 Brain 5 (2003) .. 22

Muir, Tom and Mike Zegarac, Societal Costs of Exposure to Toxic  
Substances: Economic and Health Costs of Four Case Studies  
that are Candidates for Environmental Causation, 109 Envtl.  
Health Perspectives 885 (2001)..... 26

Needleman. Herbert L. et al., Deficits in Psychologic and  
Classroom Performance of Children with Elevated  
Dentine Lead Levels, 300 New England Journal of  
Medicine 689 (1979)..... 20

New Jersey Department of Health and Senior Services, Childhood  
Lead Poisoning in New Jersey, Annual Report  
Fiscal Year 2003 (2004)..... 6-11, 13, 15, 17

New Jersey Department of Health and Senior Services,  
Lead Poisoning Elimination Plan (2005)..... 12, 19, 26

Nriagu, Jerome O., Saturnine Gout Among Roman Aristocrats:  
Did Lead Poisoning Contribute to the Fall of the Empire?,  
308 New England Journal of Medicine 660(1983)..... 28

Peet, Judy, The Danger Lurking Within: Thousands of Jersey  
Kids May Be Poisoned by Lead, Newark Star Ledger,  
November 4, 2001..... 8



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-CONTINUED**

	<b><u>PAGES</u></b>
<b><u>Other Resources-continued</u></b>	
Plaintiff's Amended Complaint.....	40, 41
Schwartz, Joel <u>et al.</u> , <u>Low-level Lead Exposure and Children's IQ: A Meta Analysis and Search for a Threshold</u> , 65 <u>Envtl. Research</u> 42 (1994).....	20
<u>Testimony of the Department of the Public Advocate Before the Senate Health and Human Services Committee on the Nature and Extent of Lead Poisoning in New Jersey and Possible Solutions to the Problem</u> , April 29, 1992.....	2, 21
United States Department of Health and Human Services, Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry, <u>Lead Toxicity</u> (October 2000 revised).....	19
United States Department of Housing and Urban Development, President's Task Force on Environmental Health Risks and Safety Risks to Children, <u>Eliminating Childhood Lead Poisoning: A Federal Strategy Targeting Lead Paint Hazards</u> (2000).....	24
Waldron, H.A., <u>Hippocrates and Lead</u> , 2 <u>The Lancet</u> 626 (1973)..	28
Ziegler, Ekhard <u>et al.</u> , <u>Absorption and Retention of Lead by Infants</u> , 12 <u>Pediatric Research</u> 29 (1978).....	22
